

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No.143717) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Ira D. Kharasch (CA Bar No. 109084) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 277-6910
Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

HAYWARD PLLC
Melissa S. Hayward
Texas Bar No. 24044908
MHayward@HaywardFirm.com
Zachery Z. Annable
Texas Bar No. 24053075
ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, Texas 75231
Tel: (972) 755-7100
Fax: (972) 755-7110

Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:	§	Chapter 11
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., ¹	§	Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
Debtor.	§	
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,	§	Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	§	No. 20-3190-sgj11
vs.	§	
JAMES D. DONDERO,	§	
Defendant.	§	

¹ The Debtor's last four digits of its taxpayer identification number are (6725). The headquarters and service address for the above-captioned Debtor is 300 Crescent Court, Suite 700, Dallas, TX 75201.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Adversary Proceeding and Scheduling Order.....	4
B. The TRO and Preliminary Injunction	4
C. The Debtor Moves for Contempt against Mr. Dondero for Violating the TRO	5
D. The Preliminary Injunction Is Granted	6
E. The District Court Denies Mr. Dondero’s Motion for Leave to Appeal the Preliminary Injunction	7
F. Mr. Dondero Files a Petition for Writ of Mandamus in the Fifth Circuit.....	10
G. Mr. Dondero Seeks a Stay of Trial of this Proceeding	10
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. Mr. Dondero Failed to Prove Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	12
B. The Debtor Would Suffer Substantial Harm if a Stay Is Granted.....	15
C. Granting a Stay Will Not Serve the Public Interest	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

Arnold v. Garlock Inc.,
278 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2001) 11

Arthur Young & Co. v. U. S. Dist. Court,
549 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1977) 13

Belcher v. Birmingham Trust Nat’l Bank,
395 F.2d 685 (5th Cir. 1968) 11

Burgess v. FDIC,
871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017) 14

Earl v. Boeing Co.,
4:19-CV-507, 2021 WL 1080689 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2021) 11, 14

FTC v. Assail, Inc.,
98 Fed. Appx. 316 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 14, 15

In re Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.,
870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) 13

In re First S. Sav. Assoc.,
820 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1987) 11

In re Ford Motor Co., Bridgestone/Firestone N. Am. Tire, LLC,
344 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2003) 13

In re LeBlanc,
559 Fed. Appx. 389 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 13

In re Scotia Dev. LLC,
2008 Bankr. LEXIS 5127 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. July 15, 2008)..... 11

La. World Exposition, Inc. v. Logue,
746 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1984) 15

ODonnell v. Harris County,
260 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 11, 12

Scrum All., Inc.,
2021 WL 720703 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 24, 2021) 14

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. First Fin. Group of Texas,
645 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1981) 15

United States v. Comeaux,
954 F.2d 255 (5th Cir. 1992) 13

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court, S. Dist. of Texas,
506 F.2d 383 (5th Cir. 1974) 13

Webb v. GAF Corp.,
78 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996) 14

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362(a) 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1292 8

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 1, 7, 8, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 8, 9, 10, 13

28 U.S.C. § 158(a) 1, 7, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)..... 8, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) 2
